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The 2004 fi scal year was exciting for Patrick Industries, Inc. as well as 
being a year focused on developing and establishing a platform for future 
growth.  Since assuming the position of President and Chief Executive Offi cer 
in April, 2004, our management team and I have been focused on redefi ning 
this platform that the Company will operate from which includes establishing 
a corporate culture concentrated on continuous improvement, the attainment 
of specifi c goals and positive returns, and maintaining the strength and 
fi nancial stability which has both shielded the Company during diffi cult 
economic times and propelled it during growth periods.  Amongst many 
other projects, we restructured the organization to provide more focus into 
the three key market sectors that we serve, we continued to make progress 
on our strategic initiatives, we consolidated our manufacturing operations 
in Elkhart into one 155,000 square foot complex, and we purchased a new 
Corporate offi ce building in downtown Elkhart, Indiana.   

From a fi nancial perspective, we are pleased to report a return to 
profi tability and the best operating results in the last fi ve years.  Net sales 
increased 10% from $274,682,000 in 2003 to $301,555,000 in 2004 and 
net income increased $656,000 from a loss of $55,000 in 2003 to income of 
$601,000 in 2004.  Earning per share increased $.14 from a loss of $.01 per 
share in 2003 to earnings of $.13 per share in 2004.  We continued with our 
ongoing focus on maintaining the integrity and strength of our balance sheet 
and in March 2005, we increased our credit facility through the addition 
of $15 million in fi xed rate term debt to support our capital expenditure 
initiatives.  Shareholders’ Equity increased to $60,740,000, and book value 
per share was $12.80 at December 31, 2004 compared to a market price of 
$10.14.

The marketplace was fi lled with both challenges and opportunities in 
2004 and all industry sectors that we serve were extremely competitive.  The 
Manufactured Housing industry, which represents 41% of the Company’s 
sales, remained stagnant for most of the year.  While shipments fi nished the 
year relatively even with those in 2003, and at more than forty year lows, the 
fourth quarter began to show signs of improvement with monthly shipment 
increases in each of the last four months of 2004.  Shipments in this industry 
have declined more than 62% from those attained in 1999, which was a 
record sales year for the Company.  Limited access to fi nancing and slow 

job growth continue to be an impediment to signifi cant improvement in 
this industry.  The Recreational Vehicle industry, which accounts for 31% 
of the Company’s sales, continued its surge in unit shipments with 2004 
levels being the second best in its history.  The 2003 and 2004 combined 
unit shipments represent record levels to date for any given consecutive 
two-year period with positive demographic trends and growth in disposable 
incomes being major contributing factors to this success.  While these record 
shipment fi gures are not expected to be sustainable, the long term prognosis 
for economic conditions in this industry appears to be positive.  The Industrial 
and Other market sectors are, and will continue to be, strategic areas of focus 
for future growth and diversifi cation for the Company.   These markets make 
up the remaining 28% of the Company’s sales and provide opportunities that 
are consistent with our core manufacturing capabilities and expertise.  Sales 
levels to this particular market segment improved more than 10% from the 
previous year.

From an overall Company organization and structural perspective, we 
are proud of the changes that we have made over the last year and excited 
about the opportunities that lay ahead of us.  While market conditions in the 
industries which we serve remain very competitive, our management team 
has been restructured and our operating centers have been upgraded with 
strategic capital investment to drive improved effi ciencies and increased 
profi tability.  We have available capacity in all of our manufacturing and 
distribution centers to accommodate future growth, support our strategic 
initiatives, and grow our customer and revenue base.  We remain committed 
to providing quality products and exceptional customer service, keeping costs 
aligned with revenues, teaming up with valued “business partners”, and 
improving shareholder value.  As we look ahead to the opportunities and 
challenges that are ahead of us, we would like to thank our shareholders, 
employees, customers, suppliers, and friends for your continued support, 
confi dence, and belief in Patrick Industries, Inc.

Patrick Industries, Inc. is one of the leading manufactur-

ers of building products and materials to the Manufactured 

Housing and Recreational Vehicle Industries in the United 

States and also supplies products to certain other Industrial 

markets, including kitchen cabinet, furniture, marine, 

architectural, and the automotive aftermarket.  In addition, 

the Company is an independent wholesale distributor of 

pre-fi nished wall and ceiling panels, drywall and drywall 

fi nishing products, particleboard, vinyl and cement 

siding, interior passage doors, roofi ng products, high pressure 

laminates, decorative mirrors and glass, and other related 

products.  The Company operates 12 distribution centers and 

15 manufacturing facilities coast to coast in 13 states.

Paul E. Hassler
President and Chief Executive Offi cer
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As of or for the Year Ended December 31,
2004 2003 2002 2001 2000

 (dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Net sales $301,555 $274,682 $308,755 $293,070 $361,620

Gross profi t 35,880 32,183 39,193 34,012 41,905

Warehouse and delivery expenses 13,719 12,916 14,329 14,407 15,140

Selling, general, and administrative expenses 20,489 18,442 23,546 24,926 25,241

Impairment charges — — — 2,834 6,937

Restructuring charges — 235 269 423 718

Interest expense, net 671 680 891 962 1,224

Income taxes (credits) 400 (35) 63 (3,769) (2,821)

Net income (loss) 601 (55) 95 (5,771) (4,534)

Basic earnings (loss) per common share .13 (.01) .02 (1.28) (0.89)

Diluted earnings (loss) per common share .13 (.01) .02 (1.28) (0.89)

Weighted average common shares outstanding 4,704 4,601 4,547 4,524 5,118

Cash dividends, per common share — .04 .16 .16 .16

Working capital 28,770 35,635 38,566 39,082 41,416

Total assets 92,375 81,142 86,466 91,970 102,520

Long-term debt 4,100 7,771 11,443 15,114 18,786

Shareholders’ equity 60,740 59,248 59,279 59,504 66,250
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 net sales* ebitda* working capital*

 equity per share debt to equity stock price
   at december 31st

 
Year Current Ratio Net Income (Loss)*

 Basic Earnings (Loss) Dividends
    Per Share Per Share

 2004 2.2 $601 $0.13 $0.00
 2003 4.1 (55) (0.01) 0.04
 2002 4.0 95 0.02 0.16
 2001 3.6 (5,771) (1.28) 0.16
 2000 3.9 (4,534) (0.89) 0.16

 Year
 Days Sales Outstanding Inventory Turns Percent Return Percent Return

  in Receivables** Per Year** On Assets On Equity 

 2004 23.9 8.5 0.7 1.0
 2003 21.5 8.3 0.0 0.0
 2002 21.7 8.6 0.1 0.2
 2001 22.8 8.3 -6.3 -9.7
 2000 21.5 7.9 -4.4 -6.8
*In thousands   **Based on average balances throughout the year

Patrick Industries, Inc. quarterly earnings statements and all other press releases are 
available, for those with internet capabilities, through PR Newswire Company, as well 
as our own internet web site. For a menu of Patrick’s news releases or to retrieve a 
specifi c release, access HTTP://www.prnewswire.com on the internet. The Company’s 
own internet address is HTTP://www.patrickind.com. The Company’s common stock 
trades on the Nasdaq Stock MarketSM under the symbol PATK.

A copy of the Annual Report Form 10-K as fi led with the Securities and Exchange 
Commission will be furnished to shareholders without charge upon written request to 
the Secretary of the Company.
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1-5. With nine convenient locations, our 
heavy duty lamination operations 
specialize in laminating various 
overlays to a wide variety of 
substrates as well as cut to size, 
edge banding and CNC routing 
capabilities.

  6. Our Sun Adhesives division 
manufactures water based 
adhesives, paints, coatings, and 
vapor barrier products for a number 
of customers. 

7-8. Patrick Door supplies cabinet doors 
and other cabinet components 
using both solid woods and 
prelaminated products.

  9. Patrick Metals manufactures a 
variety of aluminum extrusions for 
several different industries, many of 
which are distributed by our own 
Patrick divisions.

  10. Our Nickell division manufactures 
shelving and drawer sides 
utilizing both direct print and base 
coat print, along with complete 
machining services.

11-12. Our exclusive brand of Lamitech 
High Pressure Laminates gives us 
additional products to market to 
our growing industrial sector as 
well as being an excellent fit with 
our Manufactured Housing and 
Recreational Vehicle customers.
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  1. The Centura solid surface product is suited for 
countertops, tubs, shower pans, walls, and other 
applications. Its durability, and ease of 
maintenance and repair make it adaptable to 
all types of surface applications.

2-3. Lighting kits with built in vents are a much 
welcome option at the retail level.

  4. Interior passage doors are available in a variety 
of finishes and designs to coordinate with our 
customers decor.

  5. Demand for finished drywall homes has allowed 
us to broaden our extensive line of drywall and 
drywall finishing products.

  6. Ceramic tile continues to be a popular choice 
with our customers.

  7. Mirrors and decorative glass continue to grow 
in popularity and are finding uses in everything 
from china doors to sliding glass closet doors.

  8. Early in 2005 we will be introducing a full line 
of flooring including wood, vinyl tiles, luxury 
vinyl tiles, ceramic tiles, and composite 
flooring which is in high demand in the 
residential building market.

  9. Complimenting our Sun Adhesives products, we 
offer a variety of private label environmentally 
safe sealants and caulks.

10. One of our popular products is a waterproof, 
rodent resistant covering for the bottoms of 
manufactured homes and recreational vehicles.
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